Variable rate instruments

Financial assets*  1,324  5,562

Financial liabilities  -53,728  -76,117

 -52,404  -70,555

* The cash and cash equivalents are not included although they are sometimes interest bearing, depending on local banking arrangements.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)

equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,

in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. There is an interest rate swap (floating to fixed)

in place for a notional amount of € 140 million, with a fixed interest rate of 2.21%. Currently hedge

accounting is applied for € 50 million of the notional amount of € 140 million. The accumulated

positive/negative effects stemming from the future cash flows of the interest rate swaps are,

dependent on the level of effectiveness, partially recognised into equity and in the income statement.

The interest rate swaps are in place until November 2016.

In thousands of € Profit or loss Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31 December 2014

Variable rate instruments  -524  524  -  -

Interest rate swap  1,830  -1,822  1,015  -1,015

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  1,306  -1,298  1,015  -1,015

31 December 2013

Variable rate instruments  -706  706  -  -

Interest rate swap  2,186  -1,925  2,118  -2,117

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  1,480  -1,219  2,118  -2,117

Fair value measurements of financial assets and financial liabilities

Interest rate swap

The Group has an interest rate swap measured at fair value. The interest rate swap is settled on

a quarterly basis. The fair value as at 31 December 2014 amounts to € -6,266,000 (2013:

€ -7,221,000). Fair value is the price that would be received on the sale of an asset or paid to transfer

a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The

valuation technique used is the discounted cash flow method. The future cash flows are estimated

based on forward interest rates from observable yield curves at the end of the reporting period and

contract interest rates, discounted at a rate that reflects the credit risk of various counterparties.

Convertible cumulative finance preference share

Due to the issuance of the Cumprefs Grontmij (‘Cumprefs’) recognised a new financial instrument